



HOFFMAN ESTATES

GROWING TO GREATNESS

July 10, 2026

**SUBJECT: VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES
HASSELL ROAD PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE ENHANCEMENTS
PROJECT
PHASE 3 RFQ- CLARIFICATION LETTER #1**

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is meant to clarify some questions regarding the Hassell Road Pedestrian and Bicycle Enhancements Project Phase III RFQ. This is not considered an addendum, but rather an additional resource for your information and consideration.

- 1. Question:** When would the Village expect construction to commence and be completed?
Response: *The project is proposed to be on the November 2026 IDOT letting, so we are expecting construction to begin sometime in the spring of 2027 and to be completed in November of 2027.*
- 2. Question:** Would the Village expect a FT RE on the project?
Response: *Yes, the Village expects to have a full time RE on the project.*
- 3. Question:** Page 2 of the RFQ identifies a Materials Coordinator (RE Materials training class preferred) as part of the required staffing. Based on our understanding of the proposed work, the project appears to include a relatively limited amount of HMA construction. Could the Village please confirm that a Materials Coordinator is a required staffing position for this project, even if that individual also serves in another role?
Response: *Due to the limited amount of HMA construction as indicated, a Materials Coordinator will not be part of the staffing requirements for this project.*

The above clarifications have been made to assist you in your proposal. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Sonia Zala, P.E.

Senior Transportation Engineer